In addition, Planet Innovation has agreed to sub-underwrite a portion of the Entitlement Offer, up to the
value of $3 million (refer to Section 6.11).

On the basis that Planet Innovation takes up its full Entitlement and subscribes for its full sub-
underwriting commitment, Planet Innovation’s voting power could increase from ~27% to ~34%.

29

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4.1 Historical and pro forma balance sheet

This Section 4 contains a summary of the historical financial information for Lumos as of 30 April
2022 (Historical Financial Information) and a pro forma historical statement of the financial
position assuming the pro forma adjustments occurred as of 30 April 2022 (Pro Forma Historical
Financial Information) (collectively, Financial Information). The Financial Information has been
prepared to illustrate the effect of the pro forma adjustments described in Section 4.3 below.

All amounts in the table below are in the Company’s presentation currency, which is USD.

  USD $m USD $m USD $m

Pre-Raise –

30 April 2022 Impact Pro-Forma

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash $5.0  $7.4  $12.4

Trade and Other Receivables $3.7  -  $3.7

Inventory $7.2  -  $7.2

Prepayments & Other Assets $2.7  -  $2.7

Total Current Assets $18.6  $7.4  $26.0

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant, & Equipment $7.5  -  $7.5

Investments $0.2  -  $0.2

ROU Assets $8.4  -  $8.4

Intangibles $26.3  -  $26.3

Total Non-Current Assets $42.4  $0.0  $42.4

Total ASSETS $61.0  $7.4  $68.4

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables $3.7  -  $3.7

Lease Liability $1.0  -  $1.0

Employee Benefits $1.1  -  $1.1

Contract Liabilities $8.3  -  $8.3

Total Current Liabilities $14.1  $0.0  $14.1

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease Liability $7.0  -  $7.0

Total Non-Current Liabilities $7.0  $0.0  $7.0

Total LIABILITIES $21.1  $0.0  $21.1

NET ASSETS $39.9  $7.4  $47.3

EQUITY

Equity $85.1  $7.4  $92.5

Accumulated Losses ($47.7) -  ($47.7)

Reserves $2.5  -  $2.5

TOTAL EQUITY $39.9  $7.4  $47.3

4.2 Basis of preparation for the Financial Information

The basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the company’s
accounting policies, as described in its financial reports, and the recognition and measurement principles
of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The Historical Financial Information is based on the unaudited balance sheet as of 30 April 2022. The
Financial Information is therefore based on the previously released audited financial statements for the
half year ended 31 December 2021, plus the unaudited results for the four months to 30 April 2022.